

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Plaintiff and Respondent,
v.
LEONEL CONTRERAS and WILLIAM STEVEN RODRIGUEZ,
Defendant and Appellant.

Case No. S224564

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

OCT 14 2016

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Appellate District Division One, Case No. SCD236438 Deputy
San Diego County Superior Court, Case No. D063428
The Honorable Peter C. Deddeh, Judge

OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
GERALD A. ENGLER
Chief Assistant Attorney General
JULIE L. GARLAND
Senior Assistant Attorney General
STEVE OETTING
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
TAMI FALKENSTEIN HENNICK
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 222542
600 West Broadway, Suite 1800
San Diego, CA 92101
P.O. Box 85266
San Diego, CA 92186-5266
Telephone: (619) 738-9223
Fax: (619) 645-2012
Email: Tami.Hennick@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Issue presented for Review	1
Statement of the Case	1
Summary of Argument	5
Argument	6
I. A prison sentence that affords a juvenile offender an opportunity for parole within his or her natural life expectancy is not the functional equivalent of life without the possibility of parole, and is therefore constitutional	6
A. A sentence of 50 years to life and 58 years to life imposed as to 16 year-old defendants is not the functional equivalent of LWOP because it affords the juvenile offenders an opportunity for parole within their natural life expectancy	7
Conclusion	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> (2010) 560 U.S. 48	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> (2012) 567 U.S. ____	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Caballero</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 262	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Franklin</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 261	5, 7
<i>People v. Mendez</i> (2010) 188 Cal.App.4th 47	9
<i>People v. Perez</i> (2013) 214 Cal.App.4th 49	7
<i>Plata v. Davis</i> No. 3:01-cv-01351-THE	9
STATUTES	
Penal Code	
§ 182, subd. (a)(1)	3
§ 207, subd. (a)	3
§ 261, subd. (a)(2)	3
§ 286, subd. (c)(2)(A)	3
§ 288a, subd. (c)(2)(A)	3
§ 289, subd. (a)(1)(A)	3
§ 654	4
§ 667.61	5
§ 3051	5, 6, 10
§ 3051, subd. (h)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

United States Constitution, Eighth Amendment.....4, 8, 9, 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Board of Parole Hearings Elderly Parole Program, June 16,
2014 Memorandum 10

http://www.cdcr.ca.gov/BOPH/docs/Policy/Elderly_Parole_Program_Overview.pdf9

Nat. Center for Health Statistics, Centers for Disease Control
and Prevention, National Vital Statistics Reps., Vol. 63
No. 79

http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/nvsr/nvsr63/nvsr63_07.pdf

United States Life Tables, 2010, table A9
